03-05-2010			U.S. Department of Commerce
3/2/10			Patent and Trademark Office Atty. Docket No. 11041.0004-06000
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and 103590836			Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
1. Name of conveying party:	MAR 0 2 2010	2.	Name and address of receiving party:
CCH Associates, LLC		Name:	CCH Associates, LLC
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		Internal	I Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:		Street A	Address: 108 Church Street
Assignment	Merger	City:	Hiawassee
Security Agreement	Change of Name	State:	GA Zip Code: 30546
Joint Research	Government Interest Assignment	Additior	nal name(s) & Address(es) attached?
Executive Order 9494, Confirmatory License	Other:		🗌 Yes 🛛 No
Execution Date: July 6, 2006			
 Application number(s) or pa the application: 	atent number(s): If this document is be	ing filed t	together with a new application, the execution date of
A. Patent Application Number	(s):	В.	Patent Number:
12/588,699			6,818,008
12/588,700	Additional numbers attached?	Yes	🖾 No
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 		6.	Total number of applications and patents involved: 3
Name: Denise Poy	(202) 408-4000	7.	Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) and 3.41): \$120.00
Internal Address: FINNEGAN, HE & DUNNER, L.L	NDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT		Enclosed (Please charge deficiency or credit overpayment to deposit account 06-0916)
Street Address: 901 New York A] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: Washington, D.C.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
State: Zip:	20001-4413	8.	Deposit Account No.: 06-0916
9. Statement and signature.	-		
To the best of my knowledge and be document.	elief, the foregoing information is true a	and corre	ect and any attached copy is a true copy of the original
Signed:	m poz		March 2, 2010
Denise L. Poy, Reg. No. 53,480 Date			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 4			
6/2007			03/04/2010 MJAMA1 00000023 12588699
			01 FC:8021 120.00 OP

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND INVENTIONS

WHEREAS, CCH ASSOCIATES, LLC, a Limited Liability Company of the State of Florida, having its principal place of business at \$144 First Coast Road, #206, Amelia Island, Florida 32034-6649 (hereinafter ASSIGNOR@), may own certain inventions and improvements disclosed in the following Letters Patent:

TITLE

PATENT NO.

PERCUTANEOUS PUNCTURE 6,818,008

SEALING METHOD

WHEREAS, CCH ASSOCIATES, LLC, a Limited Liability Company of the State of Georgia, having a place of business at 108 Church Street, Hiawassee, GA 30546 (hereinafter, AASSIGNEE@) is desirous of acquiring any interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of a royalty of 10% of all revenues resulting from the litigation of these patents and the licensing of the patent, payable by CCH ASSOCIATES, LLC (Georgia) to CCH ASSOCIATES, LLC (Florida) on an annual basis, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to said Letters Patents, in and to any divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said Letters Patents, to ASSIGNEE, as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives.

1

For the same consideration, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said Letters Patent, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign

> PATENT REEL: 024035 FRAME: 0328

applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations, said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of ASSIGNEE, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR agrees to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that all necessary records of ASSIGNOR to establish priority of invention in any interference or similar proceeding will be made available at no additional charge to ASSIGNEE in the event such records are needed in connection with any of the assigned Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officers and its seal to be affixed, this 6th. day of July, 2006.

ASSIGNOR: CCH ASSOCIATES, LLC

CHRISTOPHER CATES, MANAGING MEMBER

COUNTY OF TOWNS

STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, the undersigned attesting officer duly authorized to administer oaths, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this 6th. day of July, 2006, personally appeared Christopher U. Cates, M.D., to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the Manager of CCH ASSOCIATES, LLC, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the seal of said company, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said company by authority of its members, and said Christopher U. Cates, M.D acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said company.

RICHARD H. STANCIL

NOTARY PUBLIC:

My Commission Expires:



CHAND H. STANCE CONTY PUBLIC-GEORGIA FORME COUNTY Comm. Expires Oct. 8, 2009

> PATENT REEL: 024035 FRAME: 0330

RECORDED: 03/02/2010